

## 7 October 2014

The Magic Roast

By email: fyi-request-2034-f2a05768@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Sir or Madam

## Official Information Act #2305- Total amount spent by the Commerce Commission (Commission) on coffee, and engagement scores

- 1. We refer to your request of 19 September 2014 under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) for:
  - a breakdown of the amount spent by the Commission on coffee for staff consumption for the 2012/2013 and 2013/2014 financial years;
  - 1.2 the type of coffee supplied;
  - 1.3 the supplier of the coffee for staff consumption;
  - 1.4 the number and kind of coffee machines available for staff use; and
  - the Commission's engagement results for 2012/2013 and 2013/2014 financial years.
- 2. In response to Questions 1.1 and 1.2, we have broken down the amount spent on coffee for the financial years 2012/2013 and 2013/2014, and the type of coffee, in Table A below.

## Table A: Commission coffee type and amount spent for the financial years 2012/13 and 2013/14

| Financial Year | Type of Coffee                        | Total Cost for Financial Year |
|----------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 2012/2013      | Gravity Jump Start 1kg plunger/filter | \$5316.55                     |
| 2013/2014      | Gravity Jump Start 1kg plunger/filter | \$6190.47                     |



- 3. In response to Questions 1.3 and 1.4, we advise that:
  - 3.1 Question 1.3 Café Express NZ Limited supplies the coffee for staff consumption; and
  - 3.2 Question 1.4 The Commission has 5 x Mondo 2, Bravilor Bonamat coffee machines available for staff use.
- 4. In response to Question 1.5, the Commission uses the standard IBM workplace survey. The Commission's results are shown in the engagement index from the survey we conduct in March each year.
- 5. The Commission's engagement index result for the survey conducted in March 2013 was 71.7%, and for the survey conducted in March 2014 it was 73.4%.

Yours sincerely

Liam McDonald

**Legal Support Officer** 

**Commerce Commission**